IN—=YT v

T-8420B PARTS BOOK

2ARHAEE=S
TWIN NEEDLE LOCK STITCHER

brother.

R DOEBRIERIT Parts Navigation TTEVZ/EIFET .  hitp://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavifjpn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8420B-0

0: #@is:;mH# / Minimum lubrication type
3 X RS A4/ Semi dry type

5: B% / Heavy-weight materials
F: 77 >5—< 3>/ Foundation garments

E 3: v E%¥ / Medium-weight materials

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

N—YT9HZHIARIZERELT

1. ZOXKIZL, 20045F 8B DT—RIZHEIDVWTHERESN =L DT,
2. AT FELGUICHREERT NI B ENHYET,

4. BEI—FRAD * EEOTVBE S, HHFRAIBR—BERRVT—CBR—ERTHRASTEL,
(Bami41A°=Y)

=| R

A. E{RE%R 1
B. L#hR % 3
C. #HEIEENRAfR 5
D. A B8R 7
E. YRk 9
F. X YEhBE & 11
G1. h<EE 13
G2. h<ER 17
H 7—CHE& 17
J. TEhBafR 19
K BEMER 19
L. #5:hEEmE & 21
M. RaBLE R 25
N. &% 27
Z1. (TR MBE R 29
Z2. (R A&k 31
Wa. BEESNIL 33
Sp. HH&RAIESE—E 34
Ga. ¥—U8&A—E 35

E] 42

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in August 2004.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,
gauge parts list on page 34 - 41.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body ........cccoeevieiniieiiiiinee, 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ........................ 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............. 5
D. Presser foot mechanism ...............c........ 7
E. Feed mechanism .........ccccooceiinnicnnnnnen. 9
F. Feed shaft mechanism .........c...cccccccc.. 11
G1. Rotary hook mechanism ......................... 13
G2. Rotary hook mechanism .............ccoecuuee. 17
H. Gauge parts .......cccoccvveeeecvieeeeieeee e 17
J. Lower shaft mechanism ......................... 19
K. Power supply equipment mechanism ..... 19
L. Lubrication .........cccoooiieiiiiiieiccce, 21
M. Threading mechanism ..............c..cco.c.... 25
N. Bobbin winder mechanism .................... 27
Z1. ACCESSOFIES .....eeeuiiieiieeiiieeiee e 29
Z2. ACCESSOIIS ....eeeeneeiiiieiieeree e 31
Wa. Warning labels ...........cccoooiiieiiiiiicennneen, 33
Sp. Different parts list ............cccccoeeieeiieeenns 34
Ga. Gauge parts list .......c.cccoveeeiiiiiiiiiieeeee 35
INAEX ..o 42

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

A . £4{&B3{% / Machine body

" #7388 OPTION PARTS "

T-8420B-050

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

A. E4B84% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY fnd NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 U EVAES % DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 IAVECE G =T POSITIONING PIN

3 SA2440001 1A LS FACE PLATE

4 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

5 062500816 2|7F-~25x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

6 SA2441001 1HI7442 REAR COVER

7 062501216 7| ~a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

8 SA2443001 1|ZF AT~k DUST PROTECTOR

9 062500616 2|+ ~5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

10 SA2444001 1FVvOFaIL BED LEG,L

11 SA2445001 1FVOFIS BED LED,S

12 SA2447001 HARYAZLADZ SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

13 SA2479001 1N ARYALETE BOBBIN WINDOW

14 SA2449001 1 ARYALZRY= SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

15 SA2479001 1N ARYALEZTER BOBBIN WINDOW

16 S36663051 1 RARYLFFYZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

17 S34438051 4|H523.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

18 116010001 1|k ART5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

19 SA2929001 1|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

20 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

21 S37060001 1| 7-R<-2 LABEL, GROUNDING
<B&XRE> <For Japan only>

22 SA2040001 1USRNILFAIL4DTA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BER LS <For Except Japan>

22 SA2041001 1SRV FADALFAVTA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
<FATaviEsm> <OPTION PARTS>

23 SA2761001 1| AR A ELBY= SLIDE PLATE, LB ASSY

24 SA2479001 1 RARYAETE BOBBIN WINDOW

T-8420B-050

2

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

B . t#4B84% / Upper shaft mechanism

< #RSMEH -00A/ For "-[J0" Minimum lubrication type >

G111 o1 14 -[103,- CIOF A / For " -(103,- CIOF"
00058/ For " - (105 "

T-8420B-109
3

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

B. _L##B84% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY [T ES NAME OF PARTS RM
<~OoOR> <For"-CJ000">

1 SA2746201 1|92 H5ST UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4089001 1FrEYDS0D THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 S25234001 1|2< 094600422 BALL BEARING, 6004ZZ

4 S38707001 1132 /r6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 S38398001 UNIRD OS99 CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR

6 SA4335001 1|73EE4X4 WICK,4X4(L=90)

7 113014000 1|93E74 PUSHER

8 S$25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 1A F oD BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S23651001 2|7 FES6X6RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 S$25235001 1|2 A8 SCREW, M8

12 S$25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

13 SA2861001 1FoE Y IOIIDHIR THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
<-003,-0O00FA> <For "-[103,-CJ0F">

14 SA2935101 1|F7E>S3-1LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S3-L
<-0Oo05/> <For"-0005">

14 SA2936101 1|7E>S5-1LY=2 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S5-L
<~OoOR> <For"-CJ0OO1">

15 S$13160001 1| TFUEVAAYO293 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
<~O308> <For"-00301">

1 SA2746201 1922 5ST UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4089001 1|172E09509 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 S25234001 1122794600422 BALL BEARING, 6004ZZ

4 S38707001 1|22 094 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

16 SA4112001 11F7EVHIS909P THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT, P

17 014500836 1|7+ 97KR=5X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X8

8 S25260001 2|7 FES6X57R A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 B &7l BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

1 S25235001 1| A8 SCREW, M8

12 S25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

18 SA2464001 1FoELYHIOHHS THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT ASSY

19 SA2958001 1|95~ 5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6

20 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
<-0O33-003FFA> <For "-[133,-J3F">

21 SA4115001 1|7 E>S3P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, S3 P
<-0O35A> <For"-[135">

21 SA4116001 1|7 E>S5P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, S5 P
<~Os30R/> <For "-03001">

22 SA4129001 1|FVEVARYaY= THREAD TAKE-UP SLIDE B-ASSY

______________________________________________________________________ e

23 SA2748001 118=oo95Tvya BALL BEARING BUSH

24 076023800 1|RET U 460/2222 BALL BEARING RADIAL 60/22ZZ

25 S23651001 2|7 FHES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

26 SA2750001 1|17-1) PULLY

27 158115001 1|27 094 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

28 012061036 2|7FES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

29 SA2720001 1BA43I5T-1JU STH= TIMING PULLEY ASSY,U ST

30 SA4214001 2|7 F AR EX67TRY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6

31 SA2463001 UEEEID RIS TIMING BELT

32 012061036 2| 7FES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

33 SA2469001 1|1FoEHIN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

34 062500816 2|F~2a5x%8 SCREW PAN M5X8

35 SA3057001 1|FZXMHIN- DUST COVER

36 SA3058101 PR % AV, SHELTER PLATE

37 SA3065001 17TV FELT

38 SA3059001 1HovALN\FA YT HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

39 062500816 1|7~_25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

T-8420B-109

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

C . $t#&3Z#)B8{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

< #Bigat#® -[101A/ For "-(J0 " Minimum lubrication type >

_ ______ BN 2N
= ; -

T-8420B-115
5

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

C. §1#%51ZE81% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

——

REF.NO| CODE |aQTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<~goO > <For"-O00C1">
1 SA4124101 1N\YRHIAYRHTHH2 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY
2 SA3854001 UNYROEAHZ NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY
3 SA2474101 1|HHa<vRS(4 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER
4 062401016 2|19~24X10 SCREW PAN M4X10
5 SA2475001 1|\ NEEDLE BAR
6 SA3710001 IAVE L ES NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
7 062350816 1|9~a35x8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
8 112728001 1|93 WICK, L=50
9 SA3711001 1|N\JYRHH5o0uk CRANK ROD,N-BAR
10 SA3712001 1B SLIDE BLOCK
11 SA2482001 1N=-RRFYLY NEEDLE BEARING
12 SA2483001 1|5-& CASE
13 SA2484001 1|45 % WASHER,PLAIN
14 148394000 1N\ RItY CAP, N-BAR
15 SA4007001 1|ZTILrAHTU FELT SUPPORT, U
16 062500616 1|+ ~25x6 SCREW PAN M5X6
17 SA3848001 1|ZTIkAHTD FELT SUPPORT, D
18 S07465000 1|93EE WICK, L=200
19 SA3852001 17T )Lk FELT
20 SA2485001 2| vrhS- SET SCREW COLLAR
21 $25260001 4|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
S nkin):: <For"-O03001">
22 SA4093001 UAYRHIHRYTHH= NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY
23 SA2471001 1UNYRHFE 492 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY
24 062500816 2|+ ~_05%8 SCREW PAN M5X8
3 SA2474101 1|HHavRSA44 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER
4 062401016 2|4~24x10 SCREW PAN M4X10
5 SA2475001 1|\ NEEDLE BAR
6 SA3710001 VLS LES NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
7 062350816 1|4-~235X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
8 112728001 PE=: WICK, L=50
25 SA4094001 1N\YRIH5 oYk CRANK ROD, N-BAR
26 SA2481001 1|hoa< SLIDE BLOCK
14 148394000 1|1 \yRY > CAP, N-BAR
27 SA2485001 1t YhhS- SET SCREW COLLAR
28 S$25260001 2|7 FES6X5HRY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
29 SA4095001 1NIHRHSHAR)ILL BUSH, L
30 SA2486101 1AHRHSHALILR BUSH, R [
31 062500816 1| ~5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
32 062061616 1|F-~Ra6x16 SCREW PAN M6X16
33 SA2489001 /AR AYR L= NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY
34 018062032 1|7+ ILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20
35 118735002 1| H % WASHER
36 SA2490101 1\ ARHYIHYRHYDSH ROCKER LINK, N-BAR
37 $23460001 2|+~a6x5 SCREW, PAN M6X5
38 SA4117001 129K H2HP LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P
39 012060636 2|7F+ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
40 SA4118001 139K HYLHHS-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P
41 018062532 1|7 FHILE6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25
42 SA2493001 2|1 H AR WASHER PLAIN
43 SA2494001 1\ RHIHRYHF NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM
44 018062032 1|7 FHRIL6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20
T-8420B-115
6

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

D . $#f % B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

)

{

(e

(

VA

NS

6 : -003, -005/ / For " -003, -005"
-O0FA/ For " -0O0OF "

T )

12 N 10

T-8420B-201
7

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

D. 8 Z B9{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 1A Y ITRIAZIL PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 062500816 1|3~25X%8 SCREW PAN M5X8
3 SA1174001 1A TFIVEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 1 FAVEYRTFVIMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT
5 141208001 NAYSZNRToFA SPRING GUIDE
<-0O03-005/8> <For"-0013,-00015">
6 S07346101 1A Y T/AR PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
<~O0OFg> <For "-0OIF">
6 S16196001 1|AH T/ PRESSER BAR SPRING, F
7 SA2496001 1A B THRS PRESSER BAR
8 SA2498001 WA IRIF+ GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
9 $25289001 1|7RILE6 BOLT, (CP) M6X10
10 SA2499001 NAYITT9520% PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
11 S31006001 HWAYTT77 T3 LIFTING LEVER
12 S39051001 1| F_HH235X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
13 S07353001 1AL ACEDZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 012061832 1|7 FES6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
15 021060306 1{3 27 vh6 NUT 3 M6
16 SA2500001 1NEFT7HLohoD= KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY
17 SA2501001 HAHITTT LN~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
18 SA2502001 1|eF 7Ly KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
19 SA1179001 HEPESL SHOULDER SCREW, M5
20 S07349001 WAYIT7TLIN-D0 P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
21 SA2504001 1Y hh3- SET SCREW COLLAR
22 012500536 2|7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
23 S07355051 WA ITT7T L=\ SPRING, EXTENSION
24 062501416 1[F~205X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
25 021500106 11> a4 vks NUT 1 M5
26 SA2506001 1NEF 7L/~ KNEE LIFTER LEVER
27 SA2507001 1NEYTFTHRY KNEE LIFTER BAR
28 SA1179001 U ENE S SHOULDER SCREW, M5
29 SA2165001 HEPZE ] SHOULDER SCREW, M6
30 SA1179001 HEPZE ST SHOULDER SCREW, M5
31 SA4149001 1 FIAVEYRTE ADJUSTING SCREW, 6
32 021060306 1(3>a7Fvk6 NUT 3 M6
33 S07350001 1| FHx WASHER,PLAIN
T-8420B-201
8

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

E . % U B8{% / Feed mechanism

S 5453
Lo B
< =

1:<-003, -00FA
!/ For "-0J0313, -0OJOJIF" >

<-[00O58 ! For "-0015" >

45

20 :<-00O5R/ For "-0J05" >

/I
\ @ ' -
33 @ ;'/43 47 49 48

s

9

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

T-8420B-202



http://www.manualslib.com/

E. %X U B3{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<~O0Os-O0s58> <For"-003,-0005™

1 SA3062001 1[FUAHTHF11H= FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11
<~O0Osm> <For"-0O5">

1 SA2509001 1|FYhTHH= FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 2|hHaARTF7UFA44 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4|4~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1|FYhTFhHa<ys SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 3|7k FELT

6 SA2516001 1|FYhITHRA STOPEER

7 062060816 1[4~a6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

8 143611201 HRAANAF YLD F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY

9 143612100 HARAANAF YL hY FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD

10 118954000 1|=-FiLR7Y s NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 HRAANLA D)5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5

12 SA2585001 1|7 FRH1)6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 S$25236001 1[7FES56X107R=Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

14 SA2521001 NRAANLF D) DTS FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 1|7+ 7KIJLE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 NRAANAF DI TIY LINK

17 143616001 NRAANLFDIDTIH SHAFT

18 048060342 2|kATJE6 RETAINING RING E6
<~-0O0O3,-00FA> <For"-000O13,-00F">

19 S$38422001 1|AHUARYEALYVIL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 4
<~O0Osm> <For"-0015">

20 S$38427001 1A HUARYFA(VIL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

21 SA3056001 1A IVFIAIEY R FEED REGULATING STUD

22 142746002 1 AEYA2AHT FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER

23 129458102 1[ ART4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

24 108549001 1{oyvy ORING

25 S50098101 1ABYLFXAEY POSITIONING PIN

26 100328001 NABYAFFAED IR NOTCH SPRING

27 SA2523001 1184 naysL - DIAL LOCK LEVER

28 $39830101 1(FL vy -/31% SPRING

29 SA2525001 1A 2)FIA9EY*5 FEED REGULATOR 5

30 016061031 2|7F+H16X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10

31 SA2526001 1|F)hTFLohy CONNECTING ROD

32 SA2527001 1A h ECCENTRIC SHAFT

33 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

34 SA2528101 1|F 226 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

35 SA2529101 1A XALL/N-DHTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

36 048080342 1|k ATES RETAINING RING E8

37 025100132 1lESHHARI 310 WASHER PLAIN S 10

38 SA2530001 11ho+ SPACER

39 S07374109 AT RAL/N- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

40 SA2531001 1A RALIN-AH TR SPRING

41 SA3067001 1{LN-HAK LEVER GUIDE

42 S48367000 2|LIN-HART A RUBBER

43 062501216 1{F~a5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

44 025050336 1ESHHRFTA5 WASHER PLAINL 5

45 104821001 1|3 Ltz2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

46 062500816 2|+ ~Ra5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

47 SA2532001 1A RILARY IR STOPPER

48 062501216 1|F~a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

49 025050236 1lESHHKRFaH5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

50 S07376001 1{FYHITH/NR FEED REGULATOR SPRING

51 SA2533001 1| B4 SPRING HOOK

52 062060816 1|+ ~_26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

53 062501216 1|+ ~R2a5Xx12 SCREW PAN M5X12

54 021500106 1122 +vks NUT 1 M5

T-8420B-202

10

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

F . 3% U #B84% / Feed shaft mechanism

" A7 3858 OPTION PARTS

< K5 «4#A | Dry Type >

"

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

T-8420B-211



http://www.manualslib.com/

F. %X U #hB§{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 1A DI A2)0L BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT
2 SA3965001 117TI)Lk FELT
3 SA4028001 1193EE4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220
4 SA2543001 1|A2IVD O AZILR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250
6 SA2544001 1|k AR M6 SET SCREW M6
7 012060636 1|7 F+E>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 AR V] i SET SCREW COLLAR
9 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 1NRAANAFHUTH FEED ROCKER SHAFT
1 SA3864001 1|FHo)F (ST FEED BAR,ST
12 SA3886001 UL EPEEE FEED BAR FORK
13 SA2927001 1|2 ARTM6X14 SCREW, M6X14
14 025060132 1|ESHFH K36 WASHER PLAIN S 6
15 SA2566001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, M3.5
16 021350106 1122 +vk35 NUT 1 M3.5
17 SA2553001 1|74742TL-+ FORKED PLATE
18 SA2554001 12hYFIAHEIRD ADJUSTING SCREW ,HIGHT
19 062400616 1|F~104X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
20 SA3990001 117Uk FELT
21 SA3887001 1[ZTILE FELT
22 SA3888001 1| 7TILhAHT FELT HOLDER
23 025030132 1|ESHH R aD3 WASHER PLAIN S 3
24 062300416 1|F~a3x4 SCREW PAN M3Xx4
25 SA2550001 1A DVFAR) D5 H FEED BAR SHAFT
26 SA2551001 2|1 RS ARG THRUST RING
27 012060636 1|7 FE>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 SA2555001 URAANLFDIVEALDT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM
29 SA2928001 2| ARTM5EX12 SCREW, M5X12
30 SA4025001 1[V72EE4X4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180
31 SA2806001 1A oVFA(hYa<w o= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
32 W01519001 410453 ,2.2X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4
33 SA4009001 1|123EHH T WICK SUPPORT
34 062400616 2|F~R34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
35 SA2724001 1|73E%E WICK, L=400
36 SA4011001 1|EZILF2-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100
ATLavBEORSAE#RE |<OPTION PARTS>Dry Type
37 SA2754001 1|AHUFAST FEED BAR, ST
38 SA2552001 e DEEPEEE FEED BAR FORK
39 062500816 1|F~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
40 062500616 1|7 ~X15X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
T-8420B-211
12

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

G1 . EB§{% / Rotary hook mechanism

/ |OPTION PARTS "

"F T a W&

§—54
)

L J "

51

i @53

52

l
I
l

T-8420B-301

13
Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

G1. 71 <E8{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REFNO|] CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<-O003-00FF> <For"-01013,-C1CIF">

1 SA2755101 | 1|h<R& 1842ST(LH3 ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(L)
<-O0s5m> <For"-01015">

1 SA2950101 |  1|h<R& 1842ST-5L93 ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5L

2 SA3961001 | 1|/3«4F PIPE

3 SA4029001 | 1|A=THA4LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 |  1|RSRRYLHA <t=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM <t=1.2>

4 SA4038001 | 1|RSRRYLY <t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>

4 S09261001 1|RSZRR VS B <t=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM <t=1.4>

4 SA4444001 | 1|RSRRYL 0.8 <t=0.8> THRUST RING 0.8MM <t=0.8>

5 S07420000 | 1|=-RR7yYLY NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1|z2RYFYLY RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 | 1|H=THA4LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 |  1|A-TF+-Ur” OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 |  1|A-TFF-Ls3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 |  1|A-FH-Ur s SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 | 1|ES¥H % a%4.76 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

12 021500316 |  1[3> 2+ V5 NUT 3 M5

13 SA3889101 |  1|A-TFF-L3-L4 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 |  1|3EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 |  1|7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 $38212001 1|A-F+- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7+ HRILF357X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 |  1|h<RZAH/-L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L

19 062300612 |  4|+~z3x6 SCREW PAN M3X6

20 SA4549001 |  1|R/IASLET xTVF SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 |  2|FARTMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 | 1|kARIME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 | 1|E=A> RTvx PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2574001 | 3|kARIME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 | 1|RSRMFHRL THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 | 1|ZTILkuLYS FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 |  1|+~24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 |  1|ZTILkDLYS FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 |  1[+~24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 | 1|ZTiLk FELT

31 SA3894001 | 1|ZTRAHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 |  1|#~24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6
<-0O003-00FfA> <For"-00013,-0101F">

33 SA2757201 |  1|h<KZ 4842ST(L) ROTARY HOOK BASE,842ST(L)
<-O005/> <For"-01015">

33 SA2951101 | 1|h<K4 1842ST-5RH= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5R

2 SA3961001 |  1|/347F PIPE

3 SA4029001 | 1|H=THA8LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 1|ZRSRRYVTA THRUST RING, A :1.2MM

4 SA4038001 |  1|=RS=RRYLY THRUST RING

4 S09261001 1|25z 5B THRUST RING, B :1.4MM

4 SA4444001 |  1|RSZKY 508 THRUST RING 0.8MM

5 S07420000 | 1|=-K_7YLY NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1| &AM TYLY RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 |  1|h=TTHA4LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 |  1|A-FF-U>s OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 |  1|A-F+-L/3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 | 1|A-FH-UrHsH SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 | 1|ESHH R a4.76 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

12 021500316 | 1|3>2F w5 NUT 3 M5

13 SA3889101 |  1|A-FF-L/-S% O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 |  1|~3EFE4x4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 |  1|7+E55%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

T-8420B-301

14

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

G1 ./ / Rotary hook mechanism

/ |OPTION PARTS "

§—54
‘ ,&53}
I
J

51
L J_
52

=,

ki

g
o=
\/
m
N -
N
.*4

L\

T-8420B-301

15
Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

G1. A <B3{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY TE3 NAME OF PARTS RM
16 S38212001 1|A-FF- OPENER
17 154965001 1|7+ IJLF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
34 SA2563101 1| HIEE1H/3-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
19 062300612 4]9~3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
20 SA4549001 1NRRISILFET *OVF SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
21 SA2574001 2| R ARTMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA2575001 1 RARSMTIARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M7
23 SA2576001 ==t - SHVES PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
24 SA2574001 3|k ARTMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
35 SA2579001 ZS I wiES SPECER
36 SA4043001 1|ZTILFURSY S FELT UR ASSY
27 062400616 1[F+~a4xe SCREW PAN M4X6
37 SA4045001 1|7TJLFDRYZ FELT DR ASSY
29 062400616 1|+~a4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6
30 SA4012001 17Tk FELT
31 SA3894001 1| 7TILbAYT FELT SUPPORT
32 062400616 1|4~Ra4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6
38 SA3988001 1[h=RZ A4 H3-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL
39 SA3916001 1[h<RKZ L H/3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR
40 SA2825001 2| ARTM3X12 SCREW, M3X12
41 SA2556001 2|2 ARTMEX25 SCREW, M6X25
42 115947001 Vi wiES WASHER, PLAIN 6.35
43 SA2722001 2|IEVFRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A
44 SA2565001 2|EFARY-TB PINCH SLEEVE B
45 SA2556001 2|2 ARTMBX25 SCREW, M6X25
46 SA2567001 2|M\YREXFIAI V(42 NEEDLE UPPER ADJUSTING PLATE
47 SA2568001 21N\YRXFIAHEYTH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
48 062061016 4|4~36x10 SCREW PAN M6X10
49 025060136 4lESHHRIID6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
50 S01928151 2| REY BOBBIN

<HAFToaBE> <OPTION PARTS>

<T-8420A F5A HHkF> <For "T-8420A"Dry Type>
51 SA2827001 0A4-TF-)200= OPENER LINK ASSY
52 SA2558001 04-F -0 OPENER LINK
53 S58900000 211V RIM2 SCREW, M2
54 062400416 2|F~2a4x4 SCREW, PAN M4Xx4
T-8420B-301

16

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

G2 . ) EB§f% / Rotary hook mechanism

%

(#7> a8 | OPTION PARTS)

< %4 v 74 With cap >

U U — S

———— —— — — ——— ——— — e — e —— —

B U N S M ———

T-8420B-301

H .4 —< Bi{% / Gauge parts

5. -0003, -005/

For "-[J07J3, -C1C15"
-O0OFA ! For ” -00OF"

:

!

T-8420B-231

17
Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

G2. 1< B8{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * 1|h</\a9=
2 * 1FIAIT 2R TENSION SPRING
3 * 1FIAIT R TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 151030001 1FADUIINREARD SET SCREW
5 151027001 21" 9FhIAYTRARD SET SCREW
6 S07746001 1 9Fh<AHT INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
* [2DOWTIE, B R —ERPINTHRZSLN.
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 34.
T-8420B-301
H. &' — 2 Bf% / Gauge parts
REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * AV EES/H NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
2 116323001 2|2 ART357 SCREW, SM3.57
3 * HAVEE! NEEDLE PLATE
4 S$11244001 1S ART4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
<~-0O03-0058> <For "-01013,-C0015">
5 100032004 145372437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
<-OOrFm> <For "-JCIF">
5 117160001 1|H53%2437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
6 * 1|AHYxTH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7 113050001 1|2 AR357 SCREW, SM3.57
8 * 1A 2N FEED DOG
9 S07494001 2| ART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
* ([ZDWVTIE, =D EBR—ERP.35-41)THHF RIS
As for symbol * look it up in the gauge parts list on page 35-41 .
T-8420B-231
18

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

J . T#hB84% / Lower shaft mechanism

_L_W
l7—e |

O]

__

—

T-8420B-305

K . B BIFE(- O3 ) / Power supply equipment mechanism (For "-[13[")

. — o —" So— — —— —

T-8420B-515
19

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

J. F#hB84% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE__|QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 |  1|HRRHAAZLL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L
2 S38481000 1{V=EE WICK, L=41
3 SA3891001 |  1|ARHAA%JLR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R
4 S38481000 |  1|Y3EE WICK, L=41
5 SA2571001 | 1|44 LOWER SHAFT
6 SA2759001 | 1[Z3ADHFALLUYUSTYR F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 | 1[kFARIMEARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
8 SA2584001 | 1|4wTo945Tvsa BALL BEARING BUSH
9 072600480 |  1|[T&<H™4600422 BALL BEARING, THRUST 6004ZZ
10 SA2585001 [ 1|7FrHUEX107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
11 S$25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587001 1184325 7-1)DY= TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D
13 158115001 | 1|27 479476204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
14 SA2585001 1|7 FRH1)6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
15 SA4213001 1|7 FEARTDEX107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8420B-305
K. B RB% (-0O30A) / Power supply equipment mechanism (For "-(130]")
REF.NO| _CODE__[QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J04352001 | 1|75-LFRILAY3 ALARM DISPLAY ASSY
2 J04353001 | 1|7S5-LFRILAH7-R ALARM DISPLAY CASE
3 J04357001 | 1[{7S5-LbEamSF/vo= PCB ASSY, ALARM DISPLAY
4 037300816 |  4|VH~_&uE3x8 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X8
5 J04355001 | 1[75-L5RL ALARM LABEL
6 J04354001 | 1|75-LFRTLAHRLE ALARM DISPLAY HOLDER
7 J04356001 | 1[utUrSRIL RESET LABEL
8 J04273001 4|F_RH4324X10DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
9 J04310001 | 1[PMRTF-2Vr434843 PM STATOR BASE ASSY, 484323
10 J04340001 1|PMRT-3293484323 PM STATOR ASSY, 484323
11 J04339001 | 1|PMRT-4~_-Z PM STATOR BASE
12 0A4400806 |  2|+F~_+-34X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
13 J04338001 |  3[R~<-#M8X18 SPACER M8X18
14 0A4402506 |  3|+F~A4434X25DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X25
15 J04311001 | 1|R&=D22.5P24 ROTOR ASSY, D22.5P24
16 012060636 2|7ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
T-8420B-515
20

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

L . ¥5:4B:5B94%/ Lubrication

<-dJo0OA&A/For"-Jo1" > < -O30A& ! For"-[1301" >

31 i =33
30 22 -

34
S

T-8420B-350
21

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

L. ¥5;4;M;8B94% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY 5"::% NAME OF PARTS RM
<~OoOA> <For"-J0C1">

1 SA4205001 1NAAMIEHD2 OIL TANK ASSY

2 S51815001 2|44V F8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

3 018081236 1|7 FRILR8X12 BOLT SOCKET M8X12

4 SA3946001 11F2192%2-2F)L OIL TERMINAL

5 SA2956001 1|EZVFa-T OIL TUBE, L=135

6 SA2957001 2|7xTI)Lk FELT

7 062500816 1|F~205X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

8 SA2929001 2|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

9 S38266000 1\ h=<woHv2T )Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

10 SA4215001 117TIILRD= FELT ASSY

11 SA4033001 1|ZTILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

12 228475000 11459949\ K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
<~O30/A> <For"-13010">

13 SA2814101 1NAAMIWE D2 OIL TANK ASSY

14 SA3949001 1|EZJLF2-T L=50 OIL TUBE, L=50

15 S51815001 3|A1ILYF86 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

16 SA2929001 2|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

17 104450101 1|3 Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8

18 081038070 1]0Y)>%'P38 ORING P38

19 SA2723001 1|lEZILF2-T OIL TUBE, L=210

20 SA2724001 1|73E%E WICK, L=400

21 0A5501006 2|+FR4H4H35X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10

22 SA3896001 HE=Eykiyisbiy/N OIL BLOCK,L

23 SA2599001 1 AAMNFIADEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

24 081004070 1|0 P4 ORING P4

25 SA3147001 1|FAAILDF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

26 SA3898001 112191 JavYsIR OIL BLOCK,R

27 SA2599001 1A AIFIOEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

28 081004070 1oy 5P4 ORING P4

29 SA3147001 1|AAILDF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

30 SA3061001 ] = WNANESY. RUBBER PACKING

31 SA2727101 2(h<oHo7T Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

32 S05246000 2|7xTILk FELT

33 148743001 27T )Lk FELT

34 142274101 4|3 Lt42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

35 SA3037001 19T E9H9= SUB-TANK ASSY

36 SA3040001 1NAAIWDOF OIL FEEDING PIPE

37 SA3060001 VAV IAV E S VALVE PACKING

38 SA3147001 2(A1IDF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

39 SA2596001 1lE=ZFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=400

40 SA2597001 1|EZILF2-T OIL TUBE, L=500

41 SA2598001 1|93EE WICK, L=1100

42 104450101 1|3 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

43 0A4400806 2|+ Y 324X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

44 SA3045101 1T EUIMIITLEA SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A

45 SA3046001 1T EU M) Y (4B SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B

46 062060816 2|F~16X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

47 SA3044001 1|EZILF2-T OIL TUBE, L=242

48 SA3055101 2[Fa-TRMYIN- TUBE CLIP

49 SA3047001 1|F1-IHHT TUBE SUPPORT

50 SA3923001 VAV Ed S R (O VAWE S ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING

51 062401616 4|F~14X16 SCREW PAN M4X16

52 SA2604001 1|FUATFTIILE FEED REGULATOR FELT

53 SA2605001 1|74 YT (42 FELT SUPPORT

54 062500616 1|7~a5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

55 108802001 2|73EFE4X4 WICK, 4X4 =250

56 108801001 11V3ETE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

57 SA2606101 AL IHN- OIL COVER

58 104450101 1|3 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

59 SA3048101 1|F2-TAHYITA TUBE SUPPORT, A

T-8420B-350

22

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

L . ¥5:h;B:BB8{%/ Lubrication

<-JoOA/For"-J0O" > <-O30A/ For"-O030" >

310033

309,22 26
g
l‘l ‘
4

T-8420B-350
23

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

L. #¥8;H:M:8B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY fmB NAME OF PARTS RM
60 SA3049001 11F1-TAHIB TUBE SUPPORT, B
62 062400616 1|F~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
61 SA4014001 1|F2-THAF TUBE GUIDE
63 140890009 NAAWHYT OlL CAP
64 112753001 2(7TILE FELT
65 062061016 3|F~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
66 025060236 NESHHRF 176 WASHER PLAIN M 6
T-8420B-350
24

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

M .5%i& L BBf& / Threading mechanism

1:-003/&/ For " -01013"
-005// For " -C5"
-CJOF B/ For ™ -0ICIF"
————————— ~
i
I
|
!
|
|
i
|
|
l
2:-003R/For"-O03" |
;; -O05// For " -005" |
(\\\? -OOFA/ For " -0OF" |
26 ‘
2:-003A&/ For " -0113" {
-O058/ For " -005" |
(%) g -DOFAIFor™-OOF '
|
l
}
16
l
@—17 ;
_________________ —
=
\_/-’/
\_v,//f
T-8420B-401

25

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

M. i@ L B84% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY mA NAME OF PARTS RM
<~OOsp> <For "-0003">

1 SA3417001 1NITAFIAIT 933 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 2|4 FIVNARL TENSION SPRING, L
<~OOsmAa> <For "-0O005">

1 SA2607001 UWITAFIAIL I35 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 2[4 bFIAVLNARLL TENSION SPRING, LL
<~OgOrg> <For "-O00IF">

1 SA2818001 174 FA I D31 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -1

2 SA3414001 2[MFFIADL M TENSION SPRING, M

3 SA4212001 HWAMFIISF A TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1NFIAILTY TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 1AM ARL THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 VIR SO VAS v ok €7 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1| AR-H- SPACER

8 SA2623001 1A bRJRRR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 1|1h3>- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 NAMYIND T STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 1122+ V3 NUT 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1 bART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 NART o FARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1 FIAVEY YT ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|bART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 1\h>- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 NARFIVF Vb TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 IEE A SV IR STOPPER

19 061350616 1(+-5235X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1| ITURAFYIM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 1A YNSRI STOPPER

22 062350512 1|7F~_235X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 AMbFIADYS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2(4bFIAVHSAY T TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S20681000 2|FIAGUNRO IR WASHER

26 S20682105 24bFIAVFYE TENSION NUT

27 144504001 YANToFA9S5 THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 2(FLToLAUIRA PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 24bFIVFYE TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1A bLILALS TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1{7+ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 S38274001 ARV AN T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2[435 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 1A RILAE L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 1M LILAER TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1N 7-LA7 24U THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2|%>2335X6 SCREW-FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 HAM)ADFIV A THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1|F-~"23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

40 SA2639001 NF-LAN7F 4D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 1N7P-LATFA4ITILE FELT

42 062500816 2|7 ~a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 2|2YA NI THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 NARILADY BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 N7-LAbTFAM THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 2|45 5X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8420B-401

26

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

N . %#:B8/% / Bobbin winder mechanism

27

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

A\
| |
l
| |
I ~. l
| !
| l
l 1
l : |
l |
| x

f
I / !ru, | _/l
2= | -
| 24— 3"“‘ N |
152 A4S |
| ‘ |
—Ef |
| | ﬁ 2
el g
|
23 —om i |
X Lo T | =
RREE: l . 26
: l 131 92— "
—— —_— —
I r //"/-/
| 10 -
- ////////
.
!
//_ &0 /’/A
//—//
/%ig -
=0
o @
T-8420B-402



http://www.manualslib.com/

N. % #:E8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mnf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 (RS u RtV BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
2 048040342 1|{FATE4 RETAINING RING E4
3 SA1975001 NARIFDD9T7 D2 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 R &2 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 081009070 110U P9 ORING P9
6 025060136 1|EeSHFHRIIVE6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
7 SA1980001 1A FILT BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
8 012500536 2|7 EZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 $25789000 1|3L729 RUBBER RING, 29
10 SA1981101 1N REVA Y THLYZ BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
1" SA1982101 1| REVAHTHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM
12 SA1983001 NARRFDTIY BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING E4
15 025060136 2[5 HR 36 WASHER PLAIN S 6
16 SA1984001 NREVAHITOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM
17 062401216 1|7 ~34X12 SCREW PAN M4X12
18 SA1985001 1| REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER
19 $23418002 1|2 ART4X5 SCREW, M4X5
20 SA1988001 1|1 RE> D4 BOBBIN SUPPORT
21 SA1989001 AT FL/N- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
22 SA1990101 EHPZA%S SPRING
23 SA1991001 UELEE R AT S BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1101)>,%'SS5 ORING, SS5
25 SA1992101 MR FaTFARYD BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 1| AR KNIFE
27 062500616 1[F~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
28 SA1994001 NAb=FFIAVI2 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 21MbFIAVHS DISC, TENSION
30 100401021 NARFIADI IR TENSION SPRING
31 S31032001 1NA+FIADFTYE TENSION NUT
32 512441001 1FIAISNRDIHH R WASHER
33 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8420B-402
28

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Z1 . {FiEmBIf% / Accessories

—~
| 11: -003/ / For "-003" |—— 10: -003A / For "-003 "
| -0058 /For"-005" | -005/ | For "-00O5 "
( -O0FA / For "OOF " -O0FA I For "JOF "

<&z KRS8 -0308
/| For "-[13[1" Semi dry type >

T-8420B-910
29

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

Z1. {1/ 5 B81% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 122991001 1|7V oE>RY 290 ACCESSORY BAG
2 142443001 1|+ <J1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
3 118837001 1|RP<TT3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
4 S17774001 1|+ 4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250
5 100887001 1| R 78F8X9 WRENCH, 8X9
6 142002001 169K DR/3F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
7 154125001 1|69 RDR/3FH25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
8 142721001 1|69 HRD X353 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
9 149570001 1|6h97RD RX/8F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-0O0Os3m> <For "-C1C13">
10 SA1752014 1]107415/\1J4a( ) 9= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
1" 107415014 4|22 /\1JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<~OOsA> <For "--[1015™>
10 SA1752022 1]107415/\1)4aA( 1) 9= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
1 107415022 41232 7\'JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<~O0OFfFA> <For "-CJCJF">
10 SA1752011 1]107415/\1)4a1) 9= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
1" 107415011 41232 /7\JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
12 S01928151 2|/ RE> BOBBIN
13 100477009 11795 HEAD REST
14 S55663001 1A AR DD2 OIL TANK ASSY
15 144226001 1{kDTHN- HEAD COVER
16 145573000 1NeFFH AR KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
17 SA2691101 1\7ITS59450= OIL PAN ASSY
18 SA2692101 1N\77594 OILPAN
19 149578000 23397y a BUSH
20 SA2582001 1|74 3av) KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
21 SA2590001 17y KNEE LIFTER
22 S25344001 1|7RILE6 BOLT, M6
23 S25475101 2|k ART6 SET SCREW, M6X19
24 021060306 2{3>aFvh6 NUT 3 M6
25 S15889001 i [y gy - SHT VAT S TWIST SPRING
26 146293001 1|k ATJET0 RETAINING RING, E10
27 153230101 1NAANZFTF DRAIN
28 S23418002 2|2 AR 4X5 SCREW, M4X5
29 SA1969001 1|Z/\-E2PH= RUBBER HINGE ASSY
30 143882001 2|k 7LD HEAD HINGE
31 143910009 VANl 22y Ly am N RUBBER CUSHION
32 SA1962001 2|k FT L HEAD CUSHION
33 SA1963001 A | Sy AV wm N HEAD CUSHION
34 109714000 eSS NAIL
<ESRSq% -O30/A> <For "-[1300" semi dry type>
35 SA2693001 1|1JIVRI= GREASE UNIT
36 SA2695001 1TV RIX IV GREASE NOZZLE
37 SA2768101 1|RNJLbAsR-U BELT COVER, U
38 SA2769001 1|NJLbAH/N-D BELT COVER, D
39 SA2770101 1RNILNHN-TS45 Ik BELT COVER BRACKET
40 S37263001 1|RNILbA/N-DTAL BELT COVERDLID, L
41 062500816 4|F+~05X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
42 062500816 2|7 ~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
43 100666002 2|RILEYHT5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
44 025750132 2|ESHH R 3795.56 WASHER PLAIN S SM5.56
45 114486002 1| RIAAF-324 OILER
46 114483002 1|RYFA5-9= OILER ASSY
47 S38300001 1S F7TI= KNEE LIFTER ASSY
48 146039001 1 7TYXFT KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
49 100463001 1(4hURILET.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
50 017762013 1|7RJLF595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20
51 S38278001 1eF 772700 KNEE LIFTER BAR
52 S34756001 17T KNEE LIFTER PLATE
53 114967001 1|eF 7T AU KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
54 110087001 1|7KJLF5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
55 S31885001 17 THh/N- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
T-8420B-910
30

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Z2 . f}/E B8k / Accessories

1
N

T-8420B-910

Ro— 40

39

@‘3

31

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Z2. 1)@ 5 B84% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY mi NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558309 1|42 T4% 1 -=3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF
2 S51283001 3|75 SPOOL STAND BASE
3 150182000 3|IRF-IL=TYUhk SPOOL MAT
4 S51282101 3|RT-oviay SPOOL CUSHION
5 S04109001 NAFoFAHHIRY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
6 142997001 1172+ 43 THREAD GUIDE, 3
7 SA2867001 A P ESZ V) ] PIPE D SCREW SET, B
8 150206002 1|ESHFH 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
9 S38648001 1|69 FJkU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28
10 150174000 1|1asLxvyy7 COLUMN CAP
11 S01005000 ARG = A RUBBER WASHER
12 S02747101 IR FAES SPRING
13 S40639001 = YNAC L S wAES COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
14 150174000 1asLxvy7 COLUMN CAP
15 156112003 1(a5L/347D COLUMN PIPE, D
16 150173003 1a5L23140k COLUMN JOINT
17 S21798001 3| RT- LRV SPOOL & SCREW SET
18 150179002 3|RT-1LPUB SPOOL SHAFT, B
19 028050246 3|\ HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
20 021500106 K1 =T ab] o) NUT 1 M5
21 150188009 1R F-ILRILEF-HHIA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
22 S02779009 1|RF-)LRILE-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
23 S02788009 1| RALYKRNVH-D23 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
24 S02789009 1|RALYKRANVH-3 THREAD HANGER, 3
25 150183000 3|M AT N H-5A THREAD HANGER BASE
26 142990001 3|1RALYRTYLa THREAD BUSH
27 150185009 NWARToFARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
28 138843001 1Y IR YET JOINT
29 021500106 411 aFvhkb NUT 1 M5
30 S37038001 1|FRaEeS5H5X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 S37037001 1[FRabS545X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 2|F~_a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
33 014060632 2|77+ =6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 112 Fvhks NUT 1 M5
35 S37037001 1[F_3aEe545Xx32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 11 aFvhkb NUT 1 M5
37 031452206 1| ILESD45X22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 1|7~205X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
<ESRSA% -O30/A8> <For "-[1301" semi dry type>
39 SA4313001 1| 7-Rt> GROUND WIRE
40 062500816 1|7F~15X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
T-8420B-910
32

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Wa. &35 X)L/ Warning labels

33

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

E&E S5 AJL / Warning labels fa% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
7R - IR 64 X 40 SA2040-001
Label, caution Jpn / Eng )
7IVER R 64 X 40 | SA2041-001
Label, caution Chn / Eng i
— 7_
@:—) 7R 7 12 S37060-001
Label, grounding
T-8420B-Wa



http://www.manualslib.com/

Sp. {1 #3188 s — E 3 / Different parts

m /M F /Rotary hooks
b‘ili?%&@?]‘jbayl I—YERELTLWET, ARIC&HLETIEALEEL,
(BRI—FIX. AEMFEICA->F=#a—FTY)
The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@124 / Normal
-00F-003/A -0058
/ For -CI1CJF, -C1013 / For -00015
M EFaHE / Rotary hook assy SA1668-111 SA1669-111
#8F/\3% / Tension spring 151145-001 151146-001
¥+ | Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 151029-001
@+ a2 | Option
O~y 7ft | Rotary hook with cap
-00rF-003[F
/ For -0000F, -00O13
HEFEH / Rotary hook assy SA1668-111
48 / Bobbin case assy S07740-001
$8+F/ 34 / Tension spring 154518-001
$F 2 | Tension adjusting screw 154519-001

O#A—TF>#4h / Extra lubrication rotary hook
DEADHENZLDT, L—ABOEREHEET ., EMCEENORRISELTVET,

Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

-030/4 -050H4
/ For -00300 / For-00500
MEFEH / Rotary hook assy SA1671-111 SA1672-111
EiF/\% / Tension spring 151145-001 151146001
¥ / Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 151029-001

O#®RI% 31t / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point

MEDRIEEBRIEL. RIEDEREHEET . L—TDTEKNEREM HEEDHEHLDRLE) DFERT.

DNEDRIEFHTHEMI B TESISIBBAISELTLET,

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials that
are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

-00rF-0038
/ For -C1CIF,-C1013
MEFE#8 / Rotary hook assy SA1673-011
$+F /3= / Tension spring 151145-001
S8+ / Tension adjusting screw 151029-001
ORPZ |/ RP rotary hook
MENERELWDMEEISELTOET,
Useful to prevent oil stains.
-00F-0038
/ For -C1CIF -C1013
M FEFE4 / Rotary hook assy SA1674-002
PRI ES / Inner rotary hook assy S$36985-002
$8F /3 / Tension spring 151145-001

T-8420B-Sp

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

34


http://www.manualslib.com/

Ga. '— 2 U8m—%E =X / Gauge parts List

B4 5 / For normal

*1-1/2 B8 Amm)& W IEWS'— P& ERT 55818, = RGBS ICHNEMISLETY,
TE. BRASHE 77mm ETHRETOT. Wl - EREBEARLTT S,

* |n case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special maching on the arm-bed.
A maximum stitch width specification of 77mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

gz gHaEsl £+ EYE mzE
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
assy assy
HE EYA-35) *Fay hEEYA
&K 5mm EYF =K 4mm EYF (-3-5)
For medium & heavy Ontion For medium &
materials (Max 4& m pitch) heavy materials
(mm) (Max 5mm pitch)
1/16 (1.6) 158808-001 142111-001 151078-001 151076-001
1/8 (3.2) 158794-101 117369-001 114950-001 114951-001 S$36544-001
5/32 (4.0) 158796-101 150850-001 116503-001 116509-001 116502-001
3/16 (4.8) 158791-101 117133-001 112603-001 112659-001 SA4053-001
1/4 (6.4) 158792-101 117367-001 112604-001 112660-001 SA4049-001
5/16 (7.9) 158793-101 144882-001 112605-001 112661-001 112645-001
3/8 (9.5) 158798-101 144881-101 116506-101 116510-101 116498-001
716 (11.1) 158809-101 151596-001 151598-001 151597-101
1/2 (12.7) | 158797-101 S09365-001 116505-001 116511-001 116499-101
5/8 (15.9) | 158795-101 159577-001 116507-001 116512-001 116500-101
1 (25.4) | 158805-101 147176-001 147178-001 147177-101
1-1/4  (31.8) | 158799-001 116504-001 116508-001 116501-101
1-3/8  (34.9) | S10746-101 S14148-001 S14149-001 S$10751-101
1-1/2  (38.1) | 158800-101 118945-001 118947-001 118946-101
2 (50.8) | 158802-101 144951-001 144947-001 144949-101
2-1/6  (55.0) | 158803-101 147560-001 147561-001 147562-101
75mm | S16238-101 S$16240-001 S$16241-001 S$16242-101
77mm | S30508-001 S$30510-001 S30513-001 S$30511-201

27 >5F—<3 K | For foundation

*SHRERXRVEHSEERERDY TR A Y S X P13 117160-001(H-5)ZERALTTE L,

* The needle plate and the feed dog is different from normal parts.
* Use part no. 117160-001(H-5) as the needle plate installation screw.

Fay ] (fHHaz#f) gk -1 <) (3 ZHR)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm) (Without finger guard)
1/8 (3.2)
4L/ Bar less S$24571-001 S$24572-001
3/16 (4.8) | *E#& /Normal 117158-001 117134-001 Z# 5 / Normal
1/4 (6.4) 117368-001 117365-001
5/16 (7.9) S$31907-001 S$31908-001

2258\ / For sewing without material

*HREEYBREMIENSEERERTVET. BARYEYFR 4mm LUTTIEATE,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
EaL =) (&HiaEH) #tHiR XY A
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm) ,
316 (4.8) =3 o S36010-101 S$36011-101 S$36012-001
74 (6.4)| ‘v /Normal $36025-001 | S36024-001 $36022-001
35

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

T-8420B-Ga1


http://www.manualslib.com/

Ga. —8fa—EXR | Gauge parts List

E# G | For normal

Eagkg s

Needle clamp assy

#HiR

Needle plate

th, E¥MFA(-3,-5) (&KX 5mmtv¥F)
For medium & heavy materials
(Max 5mm pitch)

*Far (&K 4mm EYF)
Option
(Max 4mm pitch)

13.8 29

r 222

EYHE
Feed dog

HE, EYHA(-3,-5)
For medium & heavy materials

il |

Presser foot assy

8.3

3.9
21.9 _H B
1—L‘=’
|
AwRY X
Chamfering (L)
—
_
27 57— 3R | For foundation
$HR =Y
Needle plate Feed dog
13.8 29 7.7
22.2 21.9
JHESH
5 %{ I mﬁkﬁé@
450
— Y
, e AL

2258 VA | For sewing without material

gtk ‘Y |z
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
26 9.6
16

] | s— )

i D
@ [ ] ° fp___a

[ ] @2 95 RO EL

1.25 F—7> Without chamfering
/VléP‘[’ -+

[ s |
PR

T-8420B-Ga1

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

36


http://www.manualslib.com/

Ga. 7' — 2 8m—E=xR |/ Gauge parts List

WA / For light materials

*FRURSEERERBVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

a1 (HaE#) (#H1R) EYE (BZH)
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8  (3.2) S07880-001
3/16  (4.8) ZH 5 / Normal 245 /Normal[ S07878-001 245 / Normal
14 (6.4) S07879-001
E¥A | For heavy materials
*FRUESEERERBUET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
Fa ] (ftHaE4l) (#H1R) EYE (WA
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3116 (4.8) s O e S$21149-001 o
74 (6.4) Z#5 /Normal (2% & / Normal S21150-001 ZE£ S / Normal
BEYA / For extra heavy materials
FRUESBRERERGTVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
#tig (HaEf) (#H1R) XY 3Rz )
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2) 158430-001
3/16  (4.8) S$13588-001
174  (6.4) =5 o ———— 153882-001 = O
38 (95) Z#£5 /Normal  [#E#& /Normal 153887001 Z# 5 / Normal
12 (12.7) 153892-001
5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

BEXMA | For extra light materials

FRUREHRZENBERERIEVET.

*MAEOBRIIELERLACTT S, BECRALENEL THYET.

* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface

processing.
Eay =} (fHaZH) (£H1R) =Y Bz
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) = O o $36832-001 S$36833-001
74 (6.4)| orea/Nomal |#E& /Normall—oaeer6 501 S36830-001
37

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

T-8420B-Ga2


http://www.manualslib.com/

Ga. ¥—U#&—E%R / Gauge parts List

<3 2 ah [ Option parts

*CHASEERLRAVET. RAMARZIE. BARYEYF amm LT TIERATS.
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

K] Fal (fHiaEh) (&HR) (GEYER) |mad
Name of parts Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate | Feed dog | Presser foot assy
(mm)

= 1/8 (3.2 149311-001
AN . . 3116  (4.8) 117281-001
Presser foot assy with guide 174 (6.4 149312-001
E%Wﬁ'%#i i O #*= 0 3 O -
Presser foot assy with guide, L 516 (7.9) REm RER RER $13735-001

= / Normal / Normal / Normal
JIATR . . 18  (3.2) S$14080-001
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Right)
K772+ A "
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Left) 1/8 (32) S33459-001
T-8420B-Ga1
38

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

Ga. F—E&—EZXR |/ Gauge parts List

MY A / For light materials

‘Y
Feed dog

e

B4R |/ For heavy materials

BEA | For extra heavy materials

ZUE EE
Feed dog Feed dog
16 a
2 3| 2.3
R[S H-.m’@@] ; )@l
16
950 35
1.7% 1.7%
EAYA | For extra light materials
Yt A
Feed dog Presser foot assy
17.7 39 83
(e 1J =
:%%@@l =
-"01,4 )
0.9 ~4>5( Chamfering (S)
%
/!/1/1440.66
[ e
23 8& | Option parts
ERFEEE Eilﬁlﬁ%ﬂii 77AT— {31+ K721+
Presser foot assy with quide Presser foot assy with Presser foot assy for attach | Presser foot assy for attach
S © y g guide, L zipper (Right) zipper (Left)
68 39, 9.6 9.6
| 11 2.6 2.6
=7 = = =)
= =) (=)
B B
Chamfering (S) ERG AL . 05
Without d\\amfermg ERY) A Chamfering (L)

Chamfering (L)

39

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

T-8420B-Ga2


http://www.manualslib.com/

Ga. '— 8 MA—E X / Gauge parts List

F% Y B / For drop Feed

*1-1/2" (381 mm)& YIEWS — D& ERATHIHE]. I 2 UFEEIRIEMISLETT.
6. RAEE 77 mm ETHRETOT, WH - MAISRBEHERLTTEN,
*In case of using over 1-1/2" (38.1 mm) gauge parts, it is necessary to make special machining on the arm-bed.
The specification with a maximum stitch width of 77 mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative conceming delivery date and price.

gtz fHazil ik RUE HZ 4
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
assy
A (1) HEEHYIR BYIA (-1) EBYA WA (1) ey
For light For extra light For light For extra light For light For extra light
(inch) (mm) materials materials materials materials materials materials
1/8 (3.2) | 158794-101 | S07686-001 S07696-001 S$38544-001
3/16 (4.8) | 158791-101 | S07688-001 | S36842-001 | S07698-001 | S36838-001 S38542-001 S36839-001
1/4 (64) | 158792-101 | S07689-001 | S36841-001 | S07699-001 | S36835-001 S$38543-001 S36836-001
1/2  (12.7) | 158797-101 | S07693-001 S07703-001 S07684-101
3/4 (19.1) | 158806-101 | S07996-001 S07998-001 S07889-101
20mm | S00937-001 | S13479-001 S07998-001 S$13480-101
7/8 (22.2) | 158807101 [ S07997-001 | S37011-001 | S07999-001 | S07999-001 S07894-101 S37012-001
iR A
itz Needle plate Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy FYA (1) EEYA =R
For light materials For extra light materials For extra light materials
7.7
r'—ﬁ
13.8 29 [
o= °
I o  — — %
e ] siot
21.5 §
XY 24
Feed doa Presser foot assy
B (1) FESYIA A 1)
For light materials For extra light materials For light materials
7.7
iy g
950
115 0.9
0.7 0.66

T-8420B-Ga

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

40


http://www.manualslib.com/

Ga. —8M—EZX |/ Gauge parts List

A3 TH / For shirt fronts

gtz fHa=i L - J0): ] x4
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
A 1) BYA 1) B (1)
mm For light materials For light materials For light materials
18mm $14352-001 S14354-001 S14357-001 $14355-101
20mm S00937-001 S$13479-001 S$14360-001 S$14358-101
22mm 158807-001 S07997-001 S$14363-001 S$14361-101
24mm S$14364-001 S$14366-001 S$14369-001 S$14367-101
26mm S$14370-001 $14372-001 S$14375-001 S$14373-101
28mm S$14376-001 S$14378-001 $14381-001 S$14379-101
30mm S$16651-001 $16653-001 $16656-001 $16654-101
Eap i XYE HZ 4R
$HaEia Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy B (1) YA (1) EWA (1)
For light materials For light materials For light materials

‘:T\—_] 1.15

it

T-8420B-Ga

41

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

%235| / INDEX

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
012060636{C -39 6]]1062300416|F -24 12]1104450101|L -42 22]1129458102|E -23 10
E -33 10} ]062300612|G1 -19 14 L -58 22]11138843001|Z22 -28 32

F -7 12 G1 -19 16]]1104821001|E -45 10} ] 140063001|A -1 2

F -27 12]|062300616(M -39 26]§107415011|21 -11 30]]140890009|L -63 24

K -16 20]1062350512|M -22 26]|107415014{21 -11 30]|141208001|D -5 8

M -44 26]]062350816|C -7 6]1107415022|1Z21 -11 30} } 14200200121 -6 30
012061036(B -28 4]]062400416|G1 -54 16| | 108549001[(E -24 10] | 142111001 |Ga 35
B -32 4]1062400616|F -19 12|} 108801001|L -56 22)1142274101[L -34 22
012061832|D -14 8 F -34 12| | 108802001|F -5 12| | 142443001|21 -2 30
012500536(B -20 4 G1 -27 14 L -55 22]1142721001|Z21 -8 30
D -22 8 G1 -27 16| ] 109714000{Z1 -34 30}1142746002|E -22 10

Gt -15 14 G1 -29 14{]110087001(Z1 -54 30]|142990001|Z22 -26 32

M -31 26 G1 -29 16| ] 112603001 |Ga 35]1142997001|Z2 -6 32

N -8 28 G1 -32 14} ] 112604001 |Ga 35]|143611201|E -8 10

N -13 28 G1 -32 16] ] 112605001 |Ga 35]1143612100|E -9 10

N -33 28 L -62 241112645001 |Ga 35]1143613051|E -16 10
014060632|22 -33 32]1062401016|C -4 6] ] 112659001 |Ga 35]1143616001|E  -17 10
014500836(B -17 4]11062401216(N -17 28]} 112660001 |Ga 35]]143882001|Z21 -30 30
016061031|E  -30 10| | 062401616|L -51 2211112661001 |Ga 35]|143910009(21 -31 30
017762013(Z1 -50 30] | 062500616(A -9 2]1112728001|C -8 6] | 144226001|Z1 -15 30
018062032|C -34 6 C -16 6]1112753001|L -64 24]| 144504001 M -27 26
C -44 6 F -40 12]}113014000|B -7 4]]144881101|Ga 35

E -15 10 L -54 22|} 113050001|1H -7 18] | 144882001 |Ga 35
018062532|C -41 6 N =27 28]]114483002|Z21 -46 30]| 144947001 |Ga 35
018081236|L -3 22|]062500816]A -5 2] 114486002{Z1 -45 30]]144949101|Ga 35
021060306(D -15 8 B -34 411114941001 M -41 _ 26]1144951001|Ga 35
D -32 8 B -39 4]1114950001|Ga 35]]145446001|M -23 26

Z1 -24 30 C -24 6]]114951001|Ga 35 N -29 28
021300106|M -11 26 c -3 6] | 114967001]Z1 -53 30]]145573000|Z21 -16 30
021350106|F -16 12 D -2 8]} 115947001|G1 -42 16} ] 14603900121 -48 30
021500106|D -25 8 E -46 10§]116010001|A -18 2]1146293001(Z1 -26 30
E -54 10 F -39 12|} 116323001(H -2 18] 147176001|Ga 35

Z2 -20 32 L -7 22]1116498001|Ga 35]1147177101|Ga 35

Z2 -29 32 M -42 26]1116499101|Ga 3511147178001 |Ga 35

Z2 -34 32 21 -4 30]1116500101|Ga 35]1147560001|Ga 35

Z2 -36 32 721 -42 30]}116501101(Ga 35{1147561001|Ga 35
021500316|G1 -12 14 Z2 -40 32]1116502001|Ga 35]1147562101|Ga 35
025030132|F -23 12{]062501006|Z2 -38 32]]116503001|Ga 35]1148394000|C -14 6
025050236|E -49 10}]1062501016|E -3 10] | 116504001 |Ga 35]1148743001|L -33 22
025050336|E -44 10{]062501216{A -7 2]} 116505001|Ga 35]1149311001|Ga 38
025060132|F -14 12 E -43 10|} 116506101{Ga 35]1149312001|Ga 38
025060136(G1 -49 16 E -48 10} ] 116507001 |Ga 3511 149570001121 -9 30
N -6 28 E -53 10{ ] 116508001 |Ga 35]1149578000|1Z1 -19 30

N -15 28]1062501406(Z22 -32 32]1116509001|Ga 35]1150173003|Z22 -16 32
025060236|L -66 24]11062501416|D -24 8}1116510101|Ga 35}1150174000|Z22 -10 32
025100132|E -37 10{]072600480|J -9 20]]116511001|Ga 35 Z2 -14 32
025710132|G1 - 11 14|]076023800|B -24 4]1116512001|Ga 35]1150179002|22 -18 32
025750132({Z1 -44 3011081004070|L -24 2211117133001 |Ga 35]}150182000(Z22 -3 32
028050246|Z22 -19 32 L -28 22]11117134001|Ga 35]1150183000({22 -25 32
031452206(22 -37 32]1081009070|N -5 28] 117158001 |Ga 35]1150185009|22 -27 32
037300816|K -4 20}jo81038070|L -18 22]1117160001|H -5 18]} 15018800922 -21 32
048040342(N -2 28] |0A4400806|K -12 201117281001 |Ga 38]1150206002|Z22 -8 32
N -14 28 L -43 22]1117365001|Ga 35] 150850001 |Ga 35
048060342|E -18 10| |0A4402506|K -14 20} 117367001|Ga 35]1151027001|G2 -5 18
048080342|E -36 10| J0OA5501006]L -21 2211117368001 |Ga 35]]151029001(Sp 34
061350616(M -19 26}1100032004|H -5 18] | 117369001 |Ga 35]1151030001|G2 -4 18
M -37 26]]100328001|E -26 10]]118735002|C -35 6]] 151076001 |Ga 35
062060816|E -7 10]]100401021|N -30 28] 118837001{Z21 -3 30] } 151078001 (Ga 35
E -52 10| ] 10046300121 -49 30}]118945001|Ga 35]1151145001|Sp 34

L -46 22]1100477009(21 -13 30| }118946101|Ga 35]}151146001|Sp 34
062061016{G1 -48 16] | 100666002(Z1 -43 30]]118947001|Ga 35] 1151596001 |Ga 35
L -65 24]1)100887001|1Z1 -5 30|} 118954000|E -10 10}]151597101|Ga 35

c -32 6]1104450101|L -17 22|]122991001|1Z21 -1 30} }151598001|Ga 35

42


http://www.manualslib.com/

5| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO Page]] CODE | REF.NO Page]|] CODE | REF.NO Page|]] CODE | REF.NO Page
15323010121 -27 30]}S05246000|L -32 22]1S14372001|Ga 41]1S36829001|Ga 37
153882001 |Ga 37]|S07346101|D -6 8]]S14373101|Ga 41]1S36830001|Ga 37
153887001 |Ga 37]1S07349001|D -20 8]]S14375001|Ga 41]]1S36832001|Ga 37
153892001|Ga 37]|S07350001|D -33 8]]S14376001|Ga 41]1S36833001|Ga 37
153897001|Ga 37}}S07353001|D -13 8]]S14378001|Ga 41]1S36835001|Ga 40
154125001121 -7 30]|S07355051|D -23 8]]S514379101|{Ga 41]1S36836001|Ga 40
154518001|Sp 34]11S07374109|E -39 10]|S14381001|Ga 41]1S36838001(Ga 40
154519001|Sp 34]1S07376001|E -50 10]}S15889001{Z1 -25 30}1S36839001(Ga 40
154560001{M -28 26]1S07419001|G1 -6 14]1S16196001|D -6 8] ]S36841001|Ga 40
154965001|G1 -17 14| S07420000{G1 -5 14]}S16238101|Ga 35}1S36842001|Ga 40

G1 -17 16] | S07465000|C -18 6] ]S16240001(Ga 35]1S36985002|Sp 34
155510001|M  -29 26]1S07494001|H -9 18] |S16241001|Ga 35]1S37011001(Ga 40
15611200322 -15 32]1S07558309({22 -1 32| |s16242101|Ga 35]1S37012001|Ga 40
158115001(B -27 4]1S07684101|Ga 40]1S16651001|Ga 41]1S37037001(Z2 -31 32

J -13 20]1S07686001|Ga 40]1S16653001|Ga 41 Z2 -35 32
158430001 |Ga 37]1S07688001(Ga 40]1S16654101|Ga 41]1S37038001{Z2 -30 32
158791101|Ga 35| S07689001|Ga 40]1S16656001|Ga 41} }S37060001(A -21 2

Ga 40]1S07693001(Ga 40} |S17774001121 -4 30 Wa 33
158792101|Ga 35]1S07696001|Ga 40]}S20681000{M -25 26]|S37263001)1Z1 -40 30

Ga 40]1S07698001|Ga 40]1S20682105|M -26 26]1S38212001|{G1 -16 14
158793101|Ga 35]1S07699001|Ga 40]1S21149001|Ga 37 G1 -16 16
158794101|Ga 35]1S07703001|Ga 40} 1S21150001|Ga 37]11S38266000|L -9 22

Ga 40]1S07740001|Sp 341 1S21798001|Z22 -17 32]|S38274001|M -32 26
158795101|Ga 35]]S07746001|G2 -6 18] | S23418002|[N -19 28]1S38278001{Z1 -51 30
158796101|Ga 35]1S07878001|Ga 37 Z1 -28 30]1S38300001|Z21 -47 30
158797101|Ga 35]|S07879001|Ga 37]|S23460001(C -37 6]1S38398001|B -5 4

Ga 4011S07880001|Ga 37¢S23651001|B  -10 4]1S38422001|E -19 10
158798101|Ga 35]}S07889101|Ga 40 B -25 4]11S38427001|E  -20 10
158799001 |Ga 35]1S07894101|Ga 40 F -9 12]|S38481000|J -2 20
158800101|Ga 35]1S07996001|Ga 40]|S24571001|Ga 35 J -4 20
158802101|Ga 35]]S07997001|Ga 40} 1S24572001|Ga 35]1S38542001|Ga 40
158803101|Ga 35 Ga 41]1S25234001|B -3 4]1S38543001|Ga 40
158805101|Ga 35]1S07998001|Ga 40]]1S25235001|B  -11 4]1S38544001|Ga 40
158806101|Ga 40} ] S07999001|Ga 40]11S25236001|B -12 4]11S38648001|Z22 -9 32
158807001 |Ga 41]1S09260001|G1 -4 14 E -13 10} | S38707001|B -4 4
158807101|Ga 4011S09261001{G1 -4 14 J -1 20} }S39051001|D -12 8
158808001 |Ga 35]1S09365001|Ga 35]1S25260001|B -8 4]11S39830101|E -28 10
158809101|Ga 35]1S10746101|Ga 35 c -21 6]1S40639001|Z22 -13 32
159577001 |Ga 35]1S10751101|Ga 35 Cc -28 6] |S48367000|E -42 10
159805001 M -24 26[]S11244001|H -4 18]15S25289001|D -9 8] |S50098101|E -25 10
228475000(1L -12 22]1S12441001|N  -32 28] 1S25344001|21 -22 30]1S51282101|22 -4 32
J04273001(K -8 20§}S13160001|B -15 411S25475101|21 -23 30¢]S51283001|122 -2 32
J04310001|K -9 20]1S13479001|Ga 40]|S25789000|N -9 28| |S51815001|1L -2 22
J04311001 (K -15 20 Ga 41]|S30508001|Ga 35 L -15 22
J04338001(K -13 20]1S13480101(Ga 401 1S30510001|Ga 35]1S55663001(21 -14 30
J04339001 (K -11 20] |S13588001|Ga 37]11S30511201|Ga 35 1S58900000|G1 -53 16
J04340001|K -10 20]1S13735001|Ga 38]1S30513001|Ga 35| |SA1120001|B -9 4
J04352001 (K -1 20]1S14080001|Ga 38]1S31006001|D -11 8] |SA1174001|D -3 8
J04353001|K -2 20]1S14148001|Ga 35]1S31032001|N  -31 28 |SA1175001|D -4 8
J04354001|K -6 20]1S14149001|Ga 35]1S31885001|Z1 -55 301 ISA1179001|ID -19 8
J04355001|K -5 20} | S14352001|Ga 41]1S31907001|Ga 35 D -28 8
J04356001(K -7 20]1S14354001|Ga 41]1S31908001|Ga 35 D -30 8
J04357001|K -3 20]1S14355101|Ga 41]1S33459001|Ga 38] |SA1360001(N  -26 28
S00937001|Ga 40]1S14357001|Ga 41]|S34438051|A -17 2] ISA1668111(Sp 34

Ga 41]11S14358101|Ga 41]}S34756001|Z1 -52 30] |SA1669111|Sp 34
S010050001Z22 -11 32]1S14360001|Ga 41]1S36010101|Ga 35]|SA1671111|Sp 34
S01928151|G1 -50 16]]S14361101|Ga 41]1S36011101|Ga 35]|ISA1672111|Sp 34

21 -12 30]1S14363001|Ga 41]]S36012001)|Ga 35]|SA1673011|Sp 34
S02747101|Z22 -12 32| }S14364001|Ga 41]}S36022001|Ga 35] |SA1674002|Sp 34
S02779009|22 -22 32]1S14366001|Ga 41]1S36024001|Ga 35]|SA1752011{Z1 -10 30
S02788009|22 -23 32]1S14367101|Ga 41]}S36025001|Ga 35]|SA1752014{Z1 -10 30
S02789009|22 -24 32]1S14369001|Ga 41]1S36544001|Ga 35]|SA1752022|121 -10 30
S04109001|1Z22 -5 32]1S14370001|Ga 41]}S36663051|A -16 2] |SA1962001|Z21 -32 30

43

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

#23| / INDEX

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

CODE REF.NO pPage]] CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
SA1963001|Z1 -33 30]|SA2515001|E -5 10] |SA2615001|M -6 26] |SA2957001|L -6 22
SA1969001|{Z21 -29 30} |SA2516001|E -6 10] |SA2619001|M  ~7 26] |SA2958001|B -19 4
SA1971101|N -1 28} |SA2518001|E -11 10} ]SA2620001|M -9 26] |]SA3037001|L -35 22
SA1975001IN -3 28] ISA2521001|E  -14 10]|SA2621001|M  -10 26] |SA3040001|L -36 22
SA1978001|N -4 28} ISA2523001|E  -27 10] |SA2623001|M -8 26] ISA3044001|L -47 22
SA1980001|IN -7 28] |SA2525001|E -29 10]|SA2624001|M  -13 26] |SA3045101|L -44 22
SA1981101|IN  -10 28] |SA2526001(E - 31 10] |SA2625001(M -14 26] |SA3046001|L -45 22
SA1982101|N -11 28] ISA2527001|E -32 10]|SA2626001|M  -12 26] |SA3047001|L -49 22
SA1983001|N -12 28] |SA2528101|E -34 10 M -15 26} ISA3048101|L  -59 22
SA1984001|N -16 28] ISA2529101|E  -35 10]|SA2627001|M -16 26| |SA3049001|L -60 24
SA1985001|N -18 28] ISA2530001|E -38 10] |SA2628001|M -17 26] |SA3054001|G1 -25 14
SA1988001|N -20 28] ISA2531001|E  -40 10} |SA2629001|M ~-18 26] |SA3055101|L -48 22
SA1989001|N -21 28] ISA2532001|E  -47 10] ISA2630001|{M  -21 26] ISA3056001|E -21 10
SA1990101|N -22 28] |ISA2533001|E - 51 10} |SA2632001|M  -30 26| |SA3057001|B -35 4
SA1991001|N -23 28] ISA2543001|F -4 12] |SA2633001|M -33 26} |SA3058101|B -36 4
SA1992101|IN -25 28] |SA2544001(F -6 12} |SA2634001|M -36 26] |SA3059001|B -38 4
SA1994001|N -28 28] |SA2546001(F -8 12] |SA2635001{M -38 26] ISA3060001|L -37 22
SA2040001|A -22 2} ISA2550001|F -25 12} |SA2636001|M -43 26] |SA3061001jL -30 22

W 33]|SA2551001|F -26 12] |SA2637001|M -45 26] ISA3062001|E -1 10
SA2041001|A -22 2] |SA2552001|F -38 12]|SA2638001|M -46 26| ISA3065001|B -37 4
Wa 33] ISA2553001|F -17 12| |SA2639001{M -40 26] |SA3067001|E -41 10
SA2165001|D -29 8| ISA2554001|F -18 121 |SA2640001|M -47 26] |SA3147001|L -25 22
SA2190001|IN -24 28] |SA2555001|F -28 12]|SA2691101121 -17 30 L -29 22
SA2440001]A -3 2] ISA2556001|G1 -41 16] |SA2692101|Z21 -18 30 L -38 22
SA2441001|A -6 2 G1 -45 16] |SA26930011Z1 -35 30] |SA3414001{M -2 26
SA2443001|A -8 2] |SA2557001|G1 -7 14] |SA2695001{Z1 -36 30]|SA3415001|M -2 26
SA2444001|A -10 2| |SA2558001|G1 -52 16| |SA2720001|B  -29 41 |SA3416001|M -2 26
SA24450011A -1 2] |SA2560001|G1 -10 141 |SA2722001|G1 -43 16| |SA3417001|M -1 26
SA2447001A -12 2] |SA2562101|G1 -18 14} |SA2723001|]L -19 22]|SA3710001|C -6 6
SA2449001|A -14 2| ISA2563101|G1 -34 16] |SA2724001|F -35 12]|SA3711001|C -9 6
SA2463001|B -31 4| ISA2565001|G1 -44 16 L -20 22| 1SA3712001|C -10 6
SA2464001|B -18 4| |ISA2566001|F -15 12] |SA2727101{L -31 22} ISA3840001|F -10 12
SA2469001|B -33 4| ISA2567001|G1 -46 16] |SA2746201|B -1 4] |SA3848001|C -17 6
SA2471001|C -23 6] |SA2568001|G1 -47 16] |SA2748001|B -23 41 |1SA3852001|C -19 6
SA2474101|C -3 6] |SA2571001)J -5 20| ISA2750001|B -26 4] |SA3854001|C -2 6
SA2475001|C -5 6] |SA2574001|1G1 -21 14] |SA2754001|F -37 12| |SA3855001|F -1 12
SA2479001]A -13 2 G1 -21 16] |SA2755101|G1 -1 14] |SA3856001|G1 -8 14
A -15 2 G1 -24 14]|SA2757201|G1 -33 14 G1 -8 14

A -24 2 G1 -24 16| |SA2759001|J -6 20] |SA3859001|G1 -9 14
SA2481001|C -26 6] ISA2575001|G1 -22 14]1|SA2761001|A -23 2| ISA3864001|F -11 12
SA2482001|C -11 6 G1 -22 16| |SA2768101|21 -37 30} |ISA3886001|F -12 12
SA2483001|C -12 6 J -7 20] |SA2769001|Z1 -38 301 |SA3887001|F -21 12
SA2484001|C -13 6] |SA2576001|G1 -23 14]|SA2770101|21 -39 30] |SA3888001|F -22 12
SA2485001|C -20 6 G1 -23 16] |[SA2806001|F -31 121 |SA3889101|G1 -13 14
c -27 6] |SA2579001|G1 -35 16] |SA2814101|]L -13 22]|SA3890001|d -1 20
SA2486101|C -30 6] 1SA2582001|1Z21 -20 30| 1SA2818001(M -1 26]|SA3891001|J -3 20
SA2489001|C -33 6] |SA2584001|J -8 20§ ISA2824001|M -20 26] |SA3894001{G1 -31 14
SA2490101|C -36 6] |SA2585001|E -12 10] |SA2825001|G1 -40 16 G1 -31 16
SA2493001|C -42 6 J -10 20§ 1SA2827001|G1 - 51 16| |SA3896001|L -22 22
SA2494001|C -43 6 J -14 20]ISA2861001|B -13 4] 1SA3898001|L -26 22
SA2495001|D -1 8] |SA2587001|J -12 20} JSA2867001(Z22 -7 32} ISA3916001|G1 -39 16
SA2496001|D -7 8] |SA2590001|Z21 -21 30| |SA2927001|F -13 12]|SA3923001|L -50 22
SA2498001|D -8 8] ISA2596001|L -39 221 |SA2928001|F -29 12] |SA3924001|A -2 2
SA2499001|D -10 8] |SA2597001|L -40 22]ISA2929001|A -4 2] |SA3946001|L -4 22
SA2500001|D -16 8] |SA2598001|L -41 22 A -19 2| ISA3949001|L -14 22
SA2501001|D -17 8] |SA2599001|L -23 22 A -20 2] |SA3961001|G1 -2 14
SA2502001|D -18 8 L -27 22 L -8 22] |SA3965001|F -2 12
SA2504001|D -21 8] |SA2604001|L -52 22 L -16 22)I1SA3988001|G1 -38 16
SA2506001|D -26 8] |SA2605001|L -53 22)1SA2935101|B -14 4] ISA3990001|F -20 12
SA2507001|D -27 8] |SA2606101|L -57 22]I1SA2936101|B -14 4] ISA4007001|C -15 6
SA2509001{E -1 101 |SA2607001|M -1 26] |SA2950101|G1 -1 14} |SA4009001|F -33 12
SA2511001|E -2 10} 1SA2613001|M -4 26} |SA2951101|G1 -33 14]|SA4011001|F -36 12
SA2512001|E -4 10} ISA2614001|M -5 26] |SA2956001|IL -5 22| |SA4012001|G1 -30 14
44


http://www.manualslib.com/

5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO pPage]] CODE REF.NO Page
SA4012001|G1 -30 16
SA4014001|L -61 24
SA4025001fF -30 12
SA4026001|G1 -14 14
SA4028001|F -3 12
SA4029001|G1 -3 14
SA4033001|1L -11 22
SA4038001|G1 -4 14
SA4042001|G1 -26 14
SA4043001|G1 -36 16
SA4044001|G1 -28 14
SA4045001|G1 -37 16
SA4049001|Ga 35
SA4053001|Ga 35
SA4089001|B -2 4
SA4093001|C -22 6
SA4094001|C -25 6
SA4095001|C -29 6
SA4112001|B -16 4
SA4115001|B -21 4
SA4116001|B -21 4
SA4117001|C -38 6
SA4118001|C -40 6
SA4124101|C -1 6
SA4129001|B -22 4

D -3 8
SA4205001|L -1 22
SA4212001|M -3 26
SA4213001|J -15 20
SA4214001|B -30 4
SA4215001|L -10 22
SA4313001|1Z2 -39 32
SA4335001|B -6 4
SA4444001|G1 -4 14
SA4506001|M -34 26
SA4507001|M  -35 26
SA4549001|G1 -20 14

G1 -20 16
WO01519001F -32 12

45

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

_n

N=ITvP
PARTS BOOK

I =LEBEIEH nttp://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 ZHHEMHEXEAETI 15% 15 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

T-8420B
SA2763-101
2005.01.ZB (1)

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

